
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Cabinet 

 
TUESDAY, 23RD FEBRUARY, 2010 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Kober (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), Amin, Basu, Bevan, Canver, 

Dogus, and B. Harris 
 

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for web 
casting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Cabinet Committees 
Manager (Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (if any) 
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 16 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 
20 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES    
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 January 

2010. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. MATTERS IF ANY REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE    
 
7. THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE: DECEMBER 2009 (PERIOD 9) - QUARTER 3    
 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer – To be 

introduced by the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Resources): To report on an 
exception basis financial and performance information for the year to December 2009 
to agree budget virements in accordance with financial regulations and to provide an 
update on progress against current Council Plan actions for the year to the end of 
December 2009. 
 

8. 2008/09-2010/11 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT YEAR 2 REFRESH    
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance, Partnerships and 

Communications)  – To be introduced by the Leader): To consider the LAA refresh 
and to note that the deadline for local authority adoption of the refreshed LAA is 12 
March with Ministerial approval of refreshed LAA’s expected on 31 March 2010. 
 

9. PLAYBUILDER PROJECT YEAR 2    
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of Adults, Culture and Community Services -  To be introduced 
by the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Lifelong Learning): To seek approval 
of the investment of the Play builder funding for the development of a further 11 new 
or existing play sites/spaces in the Borough and agreement to a waiver of leaseholder 
contributions.   
 

10. INTEGRATED RECEPTION SYSTEMS (IRS) - DIGITAL TV    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Housing): To provide details of the cost of installing Integrated Reception 
Systems, summarise the payment options, recommend new charging arrangements 
and seek approval of a draft satellite dish policy.  
 

11. ENHANCEMENTS TO LEASEHOLDER PAYMENT OPTIONS    
 
 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Housing): To make recommendations regarding leaseholders’ payment 
options for major works and to propose some enhancements to the payment options 
agreed in July 2008. 
 

12. URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET MEMBERS    
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (People and Organisational Development) 

To inform the Cabinet of urgent actions taken by Directors in consultation with the 
Leader and Cabinet. 
 

13. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES    
 
 a. Cabinet Member Enforcement and Safer Communities – 17 December 2009 

b. Procurement Committee – 12 January 2010 
c. Haringey Strategic Partnership Board – 21 January 2010 
d. Corporate Parenting Committee – 25 January 2010 
e. Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory Committee – 25 January 
2010 

 
14. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS    
 
 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (People and Organisational Development): 

To inform the Cabinet of delegated decisions and significant actions taken. 
 

15. JACKSON'S LANE ARTS AND COMMUNITY CENTRE (JLCAC) - PROPOSED 
SURRENDER AND GRANT OF A NEW LEASE    

 
 (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources – To be introduced by the Cabinet 

Member for Resources): To agree the terms of a new lease. 
 

16. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

4 

 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including
[...]
ocuses on delivery; however, it also provides an opportunity to refresh 
certain targets.  

 
1.2. Cabinet are asked to consider the LAA refresh and note that the deadline for local 

authority adoption of the refreshed LAA is 12th March 2010. Ministerial approval 
of refreshed LAAs is expected on 31st March 2010.   

 
1.3. For government purposes, the ‘refresh’ is concerned with designated indicators 

(the 35 improvement indicators).  
 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member  

2.1. I am pleased to propose this year’s refresh of our LAA which resolves targets 
from last year and helps towards us achieving the performance reward grant. We 
are making good progress in delivering against the partnership’s 35 priority 
improvement indicators and local targets. As a Partnership we must continue to 
see improvements across the partnership over the coming year. This refresh will 
ensure the continuing relevance of our LAA to people living and working in 
Haringey.  

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 8Page 81



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  2 

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:  

  
3.1. The priority outcomes agreed within the 2008/09-2010/11 Local Area Agreement 

align to and reflect all five council priorities. They also directly link to the 
objectives of the majority of the main council strategies. 

 
3.2. The LAA is the medium term delivery plan for the Sustainable Community 

Strategy and the outcomes and improvement targets directly relate to achieving 
the ambitions and priorities within it.  

 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. Cabinet is recommended to approve the refreshed (year 2) 2008/09-2010/11 
Local Area Agreement as set out in appendix 1 for local adoption and submission 
to Government Office for London on 12th March 2010 and subsequent ministerial 
sign off in late March.  

 
4.2. Cabinet is recommended to consider the following  proposed changes to the 

targets within the LAA: 
 

 Revision of targets for the economic indicators which were ‘frozen’ last year as a 
result of the economic downturn. These include:   

• NI 116  - Proportion of children in poverty; 

• NI 153 - Working age people claiming out of work benefits; 

• NI 154 – Net additional homes provided; and  

• NI 171 – New business registration rate. 
 
Setting of targets for the two nationally deferred indicators:  

• NI 125 Achieving independence for older people 

• NI 149 Adults in contact with secondary mental health services 
 
Removal of NI 112 Teenage conception rate from the overall reward calculation. 
 
Technical revisions to targets where data was confirmed post ministerial 
approval in April 2009; including six place survey targets and two other targets: 
Place survey targets 

• NI 1 - People from different back grounds who get on well together; 

• NI 4 - People who feel they influence decisions locally; 

• NI 6 - Participation in volunteering; 

• NI 21 - Dealing with local concerns about ASB; 

• NI 119 - Self reported measure of peoples health/ wellbeing; 

• NI 140 - Fair treatment by local services; 
Other targets 

• NI 15 – Serious violent crime rate; 

• NI 186 - Per capita C02 omissions. 

Page 82



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  3 

 
Setting of local targets for NI 175 – Access to services and facilities by public 
transport; and the two local skills targets for the final year of the LAA.  
 
Inclusion of attainment targets for 2010/11. These will be confirmed by DCSF 
post ministerial sign off. 
 

4.3. Cabinet is recommended to authorise the Leader (who is also Chair of the 
Haringey Strategic Partnership) to agree any final revisions required by 
Government Office for London post approval by this Cabinet meeting. 

 

 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 
 

5.1. Within Haringey’s LAA a number of designated national indicators and local 
targets require resolution, where data was previously unavailable or has been 
confirmed since the last refresh. For government purposes, 
[...]
 there will be no 
impact upon the overall maximum reward available to the area. Haringey must 
however provide assurances that this indicator will remain a priority for the 
partnership.  The Children’s Trust PMG agreed on 13/1/10 to remove this target 
from the overall calculation.  
 

7.10. The data for a number of the indicators within the LAA was confirmed post 
ministerial sign off in April 2009. In these instances the technical revisions should 
be applied without the need to renegotiate the targets with government.  
This affects the indicators reliant on the ‘place survey’, which was published in 
July 2009, and indicators where official baseline is now available or revised. 
 
The review guidance states that areas should adjust place survey targets in line 
with the published baselines and confidence intervals. This has been done. The 
place survey indicators include:  

• NI 1 - People from different back grounds who get on well together; 

• NI 4 - People who feel they influence decisions locally; 

• NI 6 - Participation in volunteering; 

• NI 21 - Dealing with local concerns about Anti-social behaviour; 

Page 85



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  6 

• NI 119 - Self reported measure of peoples health/ wellbeing; 

• NI 140 - Fair treatment by local services; 
 
Technical revisions have also been made to: 

• NI 15 – Serious violent crime rate – baseline included and the target is now 
presented as a rate; 

• NI 186 - Per capita C02 omissions – baseline revised. 
 

7.11. The data sets for NI 175 Access to local services and facilities by public transport 
are now available, and as such the council and NHS Haringey are in the process 
of agreeing targets for the various strands of this indicator.  

 
7.12. Haringey included two local skills targets within its LAA , these are:  

• Adults achieving a Skills for Life qualification and entered employment and 
those gaining a qualification in the workplace; and   

• Adults achieving a full level tw
[...]
ane Park  - Tottenham Hale 

• The Sandlings Estate (HfH site)  – Noel Park    

• Wood Green Common – Noel Park 

                                            
1
 Changing Lives : the Haringey children and young people’s plan 2006-09 
2
 Sustainable Community Strategy 2007-2016: Haringey Council 

Page 106



 

Playbuilder Project 3 of 12 

• Partridge Way Estate (HfH site) – Bounds Green  

• Bailey Close (MHT – RSL) – Bounds Green 

• Thetford Close (HfH site)  - White Hart Lane   

• Markfield Project (Community Organisation) – Seven Sisters   

• Stamford Close (HfH site) – Tottenham Green 

• Ducketts Common -  Harringay 

• Carlton Lodge (HfH site) – Stroud Green    

• Stationers Park – Stroud Green 
(see Appendix  1  for indicative levels of capital investment) 
Development on all the above sites will be dependant on consultation and local 
support therefore a further two sites have been selected as reserve sites should any 
of them not be fully supported 

• Downhills Park 

• Finsbury Park 
4.2 Not recharging leaseholders for a contribution towards the capital costs of the 
improvement works on housing estates. 

 

 
 
 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 
5.1 As agreed by Cabinet in June 2009 Playbuilder sites for Year 2 have been identified 

through an open-bidding /application process which took place during 
September/November 2009. The strength of this process was that it allowed the 
broadest range of organisations from across all sectors – public, voluntary and 
community to put forward sites for potential development. 

5.2 Sixteen separate applications were received. Each Application was then evaluated 
using the following process: 

• A Ward Based Needs Assessment – as agreed for Year 1, which included levels of 
obesity, car ownership, deprivation, number of children in area, overcrowding, deficit 
of play provision, household tenure, play area per 1,000 of 0–16 year olds and the 
quality of play  provision. However, for a number of reasons, thi
[...]
d other Strategies: 

  
3.1  A Thriving Haringey  Granting the lease will support JLCAC in accessing grant 

funding which if successfully obtained will improve and expand the community 
facilities offered at Jacksons Lane.  

 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 15Page 189



 

 2 

3.2 Driving Change, Improving Quality and Greenest Borough 
The planned investment by Jacksons Lane will improve both the condition of the 
building and energy performance by introducing a modern heating system and 
improving heat retention.    

 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. JLCAC is granted a new lease on the terms and conditions detailed in para 7.18 in 
the exempt report and Appendix A  which are in line with the standard lease for 
community buildings with the following exceptions:- 
(i)  Lease length  
(ii) Additional break clause - The Council will also have the option to break the lease 
and grant a new lease on the Council’s standard 5 year term if the tenant is 
unsuccessful in gaining significant grant funding for the improvement of the fabric of 
the building within 5 years of completion. 

 
4.2. That proposed funding arrangements as set out in para 7.17 of the related exempt 

report be approved. 
 

 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 

5.1. The grant of a new lease as per the heads of terms in exempt Appendix A, will 
allow Jacksons Lane to bid for long-term grant funding. This will benefit the 
Council because if the funding grants are secured by JLCAC, the investment in 
Jacksons Lane will improve the condition of the building.   

 
5.2. The new lease will lend greater clarity as to responsibility for internal repair. 

Exempt information on items covered. 
 

5.3.  Exempt – rental information. 
 

5.4.  Exempt – lease terms. 
 

 
6. Other options considered 
 

6.1.The Council could allow the current lease to run its course and negotiate a 
renewal as appropriate in 2013. 

 
6.2. JLCAC’s tenure is protected by the 1954 Landlord and Tenant Act, so they have 

a right to a new leas
[...]
2010/11 Local Area Agreement Year 2 Refresh
	2010.02.23_Item 08_LAA Refresh (App.1)
	2010.02.23_Item 08_LAA Refresh (App.2)

	9 Playbuilder Project Year 2
	2010.02.23_Item 09_Playbuilder Project (Appendix)

	10 Integrated Reception Systems (IRS) - Digital TV
	2010.02.23_Item 10_IRS Digital TV (App.1)

	11 Enhancements to Leaseholder Payment Options
	12 Urgent Actions Taken in Consultation with Cabinet Members
	2010.02.23_Item 12_Urgency Report (Appendix)

	13 Minutes of Other Bodies
	2010.02.23_Item 13b_Procurement Cttee minutes
	2010.02.23_Item 13c_HSP Board minutes
	2010.02.23_Item 13d_CPAC minutes
	2010.02.23_Item 13e_CSPPAC minutes

	14 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	2010.02.23_Item 14_Del Decisions-Sig Actions (App 1)
	2010.02.23_Item 14_Del Decisions-Sig Actions (App 2)
	2010.02.23_Item 14_Del Decisions-Sig Actions (App 3)

	15 Jackson's Lane Arts and Community Centre (JLCAC) - Proposed Surrender and Grant of a New Lease
	18 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	19 Jackson's Lane Arts and Community Centre



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

Councillors  *Kober (Chair), *Amin, *Basu, *Bevan, Canver, *Dogus, *B. Harris and 
*Reith.  
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillors White and Wilson  

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CAB128. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Canver. An 
apology for lateness was submitted on behalf of Councillor Bevan. 
 

 
 

CAB129. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Reith in respect of item 10 – Integrated Reception Systems 
(Digital TV) and item 11 – Enhancements to Leaseholder Payment 
Options.  
 

 
 
HLDMS 

CAB130. 
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 26 
January 2010 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB131. 
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE: DECEMBER 2009 (PERIOD 9) - 
QUARTER 3 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief 
Financial Officer - Agenda Item 7) 
 
We noted that the report set out on an exception basis financial and 
performance information for the year to December 2009.  It also sought 
agreement to a number of budget virements in accordance with financial 
regulations and provided an update on progress against current Council 
Plan actions for the year to the end of December 2009. 
 
Our Chair reported that Ofsted and the other inspectorates had now 
published the findings from their recent inspection of the progress the 
Council and its partners had made to improve children’s safeguarding in 
the borough. The report was very positive overall and Inspectors had 
found ‘extensive and consistent evidence of good progress’ and a ‘good 
capacity for further improvement.’  They had also highlighted the 
‘significant improvements’ in the quality of practice and management, 
partnership working, capacity, quality assurance and performance 
management processes. 
  
We were pleased to note this good news for children’s services in 
Haringey and we recognised the dedication of officers at all levels in the 
Council and its partner organisations to ensure that high standards of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

child protection services were provided.   
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People having echoed our 
Chair’s comments, we asked that our thanks be placed on record to 
officers in the Children and Young Peoples Directorate for their efforts to 
rebuild the children’s service after the death of Baby Peter. 
 
Clarification having been sought about the current performance with 
regard to National Indicators 59 (Percentage of initial assessments for 
children’s social care carried out within 7 days of referral) and 60 
(Percentage of core assessments for children’s social care that were 
carried out within 35 working days of their commencement) it was 
confirmed that the low percentage of assessments completed in 
timescale was largely a result of an increased focus on ensuring that the 
quality of assessments being completed was to a high standard and the 
completion of a number of out of timescale, outstanding assessments. It 
was also confirmed that while it was anticipated that once outstanding 
work in the service was dealt with a more accurate measure of future 
performance would be arrived at with recent trends beginning to show 
some cautious improvements. However, as the Ofsted report had noted 
the main issue was one of risk management and in this respect the 
report had commented favourably on the strategies which were in place 
to mitigate against these targets being missed.  
 
Reference was made to the projected over spend in the Children and 
Young Peoples Directorate in the current financial year and clarification 
was sought of whether the level of resources available to the service 
was sufficient going forward. We noted that additional provision of more 
than £4 million had been made in the current financial year and that the 
Council had now approved a budget for 2010/11 which included a further 
additional £4.3 million to fund the service to the level required and to 
drive up quality. 
 
Clarification was also sought of the position with regard to the project to 
reduce the use of emergency accommodation and we were informed 
that the number of households in temporary accommodation had 
continued to reduce. Further measures would be implemented in the last 
quarter of the financial year to secure cost reductions and the financial 
risks would be closely monitored as part of the reduction process. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the report and the progress being made against the 

Council’s priorities be noted. 
 

2. That approval be granted to the budget changes 
(virements) set out in Appendix 2 to the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 

CAB132. 
 

2008/09-2010/11 LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT YEAR 2 REFRESH 
(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance, 
Partnerships and Communications)  - Agenda Item 8) 
 

 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

We noted that Haringey’s Local Area Agreement (LAA) was subject to 
annual review and that while the review process focused on delivery it 
also provided an opportunity to refresh certain targets.  
 
We also noted that the report invited us to consider the LAA refresh and 
in so doing to note that the deadline for local authority adoption of the 
refreshed LAA was 12 March 2010 with Ministerial approval of refreshed 
LAAs expected on 31 March 2010.  For Government purposes, the 
‘refresh’ was concerned with the designated 35 improvement indicators.  
 
We were informed that the Council on 22 February had authorised the 
Leader (who was also Chair of the Haringey Strategic Partnership) to 
agree any final revisions required by Government Office for London to 
the LAA refresh following our approval of it. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be granted to the refreshed (year 2) 2008/09 -
2010/11 Local Area Agreement as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
interleaved report for local adoption and submission to 
Government Office for London on 12 March 2010 and 
subsequent ministerial sign off in late March.  

 
2. That the following proposed changes to the targets within the 

LAA be endorsed: 
 

 Revision of targets for the economic indicators which were 
‘frozen’ last year as a result of the economic downturn, 
including: 

   

• NI 116  - Proportion of children in poverty; 

• NI 153 - Working age people claiming out of work benefits; 

• NI 154 – Net additional homes provided; and  

• NI 171 – New business registration rate. 
 
Setting of targets for the two nationally deferred indicators: 
  

• NI 125 Achieving independence for older people 

• NI 149 Adults in contact with secondary mental health 
services 

 
Removal of NI 112 Teenage conception rate from the overall 
reward calculation. 
 
Technical revisions to targets where data was confirmed post 
ministerial approval in April 2009; including six place survey 
targets and two other targets: 
 
Place survey targets 
 

• NI 1 - People from different back grounds who get on well 
together; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

• NI 4 - People who feel they influence decisions locally; 

• NI 6 - Participation in volunteering; 

• NI 21 - Dealing with local concerns about ASB; 

• NI 119 - Self reported measure of peoples health/ wellbeing; 

• NI 140 - Fair treatment by local services; 
 

Other targets 
 

• NI 15 – Serious violent crime rate; 

• NI 186 - Per capita C02 omissions. 
 

Setting of local targets for NI 175 – Access to services and 
facilities by public transport; and the two local skills targets for 
the final year of the LAA.  
 
Inclusion of attainment targets for 2010/11. These would be 
confirmed by DCSF post ministerial sign off. 

 

CAB133. 
 

PLAYBUILDER PROJECT YEAR 2 (Report of the Director of Adults, 
Culture and Community Services - Agenda Item 9) 
 
We noted that the report sought our agreement to the investment of the 
Play builder funding for the development of a further eleven new or 
existing play sites/spaces in the Borough for Year 2 and to a waiver of 
leaseholder consultation requirements with reference to funding 
contributions on the basis that if this was not agreed any external 
funding for improving play facilities on estates would be lost, as this 
would not comply with the Play builder funding criteria.  
 
In response to a question concerning the proposals for the site in 
Stationers Park we were informed that if the proposals for the investment 
of the Play builder funding being proposed were approved then there 
would be extensive consultation during April/May. In the case of the 
Stationers Park project this would include the Friends of the Park group.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be granted to following eleven sites for Year 2 Play 
Builder investment in 2010/11 - 

• Down Lane Park  - Tottenham Hale 

• The Sandlings Estate (HfH site)  – Noel Park  

• Wood Green Common – Noel Park 

• Partridge Way Estate (HfH site) – Bounds Green  

• Bailey Close (MHT – RSL) – Bounds Green 

• Thetford Close (HfH site)  - White Hart Lane   

• Markfield Project (Community Organisation) – Seven Sisters 

• Stamford Close (HfH site) – Tottenham Green 

• Ducketts Common -  Harringay 

• Carlton Lodge (HfH site) – Stroud Green    

• Stationers Park – Stroud Green 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

2. That development on all the above sites to be dependant on 
consultation and local support and against the possibility that any 
of them is not fully supported the following two sites be approved 
as reserve sites - 

• Downhills Park 

• Finsbury Park 
 

3. That it be agreed that leaseholders should not be asked to make 
a contribution towards the capital costs of the improvement works 
on housing estates for the reasons outlined in the interleaved 
report. 

 

DACCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 

CAB134. 
 

INTEGRATED RECEPTION SYSTEMS (IRS) - DIGITAL TV (Report of 
the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 10) 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being a Homes for Haringey leaseholder. 
 
We noted that the report provided details of the cost on installing 
Integrated Reception Systems (IRS), summarised the payment options, 
recommended new charging arrangements and sought approval of a 
draft satellite dish policy. We also noted that a comprehensive review of 
the IRS programme had been completed and a range of alternative 
options considered by the Decent Homes Board. 
 
We noted that full IRS would be the maximum system offered and that 
the system to be installed would be determined on a block by block basis 
following consultation with residents. It was confirmed that the tenants’ 
service charge would be 80 pence per week and that in the light of 
advice received this was not considered ‘excessive’ for the purpose of 
housing benefit calculation. If the proposals were agreed then Homes for 
Haringey would carry out the necessary statutory consultation on the 
introduction of the new service charge with all residents affected. 
 
With regard to the question of blocks which might already have access 
to cable TV and might wish to opt out of the proposals now under 
consideration, we were informed that it was not clear that all residents of 
these blocks had access to that facility and that the Council was under a 
statutory obligation to ensure that its housing stock was ready for the 
digital switchover in 2012.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to an aerials and satellite dish policy as 
set out in the Appendix to the interleaved report.  

 
2. That Homes for Haringey undertake a block by block consultation 

to determine which IRS system residents wish to have installed. 

3. That Homes for Haringey offer residents, on a block by block 
basis, a choice of an aerial which will receive Freeview and Sky 
Plus or an aerial which will receive Freeview, Sky plus, Hotbird 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

and Turksat. 

4. That Leaseholders be charged their share of the cost of installing 
IRS, up to a maximum of £400 per property. 

5. That tenants be charged their share of the cost of installing IRS, 
up to a maximum of £400 per property 

6. That Council policy be changed in respect of IRS installations only 
to allow the tenant service charge to be recovered over a 10 year 
period, rather than the current one year period. 

7. That a retrospective cap of £400 be applied to the amount 
charged to leaseholders for IRS installation work that has already 
been completed. 

 

 
 
DUE 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 

CAB135. 
 

ENHANCEMENTS TO LEASEHOLDER PAYMENT OPTIONS (Report 
of the Director of Urban Environment - Agenda Item 11) 
 
Councillor Reith declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being a Homes for Haringey leaseholder. 
 
We noted that the report made recommendations regarding 
leaseholders’ payment options for major works and proposed some 
enhancements to the payment options agreed by us on the 15 July 
2008, as well as providing estimates of the likely cost of introducing the 
new policies. 
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that there had not been 
separate consultation with leaseholders who sub-let their properties. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That approval be granted to the following enhancements to the 
payment options, in order to: 

 

• increase the maximum loan period regarding invoices for 
works from 3 years to 6 years; 

 

• introduce further periods for leaseholders to pay their bills 
with interest (in addition  to the interest free period). 

 
2. That the above-mentioned options to only be open to 

leaseholders whose property is their home  and their only 
property in order to differentiate between resident 
leaseholders and leaseholders who sub-let by not offering 
payment options to sub-let landlords.  
 

3. That in both options the period to pay the invoice will only 
apply to invoices over £5,000 and be dependent on the invoice 
amount as detailed in paragraphs 7.1.2 and 7.1.3 of the 
interleaved report. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

CAB136. 
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET 
MEMBERS (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive People and 
Organisational Development - Agenda Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB137. 
 

MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 13) 
 
Arising from our consideration of Minute CSPPAC.37 of the Children’s 
Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory Committee meeting held on 
25 January, we noted the views of the Committee regarding its 
continuation, its proposed future areas of work and its suggestion that in 
order to give the Committee more influence, it should report direct to 
Council. In this respect we were reminded that when the Advisory 
Committee had been established it had been agreed that its terms of 
would be reviewed by the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People following the Council Elections in 2010 and we agreed that the 
views expressed by the Advisory Committee could be taken on board as 
part of that review.  
 
The Committee had also requested that approval be sought to a 
presentation being given to the full Council on its work and its suggested 
proposals for its future and we agreed to recommend the Council 
accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the following meetings be noted and any 
necessary action approved -  
a) Cabinet Member (Enforcement and Safer Communities)  – 7 

December 2009; 
b) Procurement Committee – 12 January 2010; 
c) Haringey Strategic Partnership Board – 21 January 2010; 
d) Corporate Parenting Advisory Committee – 25 January 2010; 
e) Children’s Safeguarding Policy and Practice Advisory 

Committee – 25 January 2010; 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB138. 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive People and Organisational Development - 
Agenda Item 14) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 
TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

CAB139. 
 

JACKSON'S LANE ARTS AND COMMUNITY CENTRE (JLCAC) - 
PROPOSED SURRENDER AND GRANT OF A NEW LEASE (Report of 
the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 8) 
 
The full version of the interleaved report and the Appendix thereto were 
the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
as it contained exempt information relating to the business or financial 
affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information). 
 
We noted that the report sought authority for the surrender of the 
existing lease of Jackson’s Lane Arts and Community Centre of 28 years 
which was due to expire on 11 August 2013 and to grant a new lease on 
terms which varied from the standard terms for community buildings 
authorised by the Executive following the report on the Councils 
Community Buildings Portfolio on 23 January 2007.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Jackson’s Lane Arts and Community Centre be granted a 
new lease on the terms and conditions detailed in paragraph 
7.18 in the interleaved exempt report and Appendix A thereto 
which were in line with the standard lease for community 
buildings with the following exceptions:- 

 
(i)  Lease length;  
(ii) Additional break clause - The Council to also have the option 

to break the lease and grant a new lease on the Council’s 
standard 5 year term if the tenant was unsuccessful in 
gaining significant grant funding for the improvement of the 
fabric of the building within 5 years of completion. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the proposed funding arrangements 

as set out in paragraph 7.17 of the interleaved exempt report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR 

 
The meeting ended at 20.25 hours 
 
 
CLAIRE KOBER 
Chair 
 
 


